

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE: Crl.A.No.1154 of 2024

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
5.	23.04.2026	<u>SKS, J</u> <u>I.A.No.1 of 2026</u> This Interlocutory Application is filed seeking to enlarge the petitioner-appellant on interim bail for a period of 30 days by suspending the sentence imposed <i>vide</i> judgment dated 27.03.2023 passed in S.C. No.109 of 2017 by the learned Special Fast Track Court for Disposal of Rape and POCSO Act Cases, Suryapet. Heard the learned counsel for the petitioner and the learned Additional Public Prosecutor. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the father of the petitioner expired on 19.04.2026, that the petitioner is the only son of the deceased, and that he is required to perform the last rites and customary ceremonies. He further submitted that he has certain medical responsibilities towards his mother which need to be attended to. Therefore, he prayed the Court to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of 30 days. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor, on instructions, submitted that the father of the petitioner expired on 19.04.2026 and did not	

		oppose the request for grant of interim bail to the petitioner. Considering the submissions made by both sides, upon perusal of the material available on record, and having regard to the fact that the father of the petitioner has passed away, this Court is inclined to grant interim bail to the petitioner for a period of 20 days, from 24.04.2026 to 13.05.2026, subject to the following conditions: i. The petitioner shall be released on interim bail from 24.04.2026 to 13.05.2026 subject to the executing a personal bond of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand only) with two sureties for a like sum each to the satisfaction of the concerned Jail Superintendent. ii. The petitioner shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent on 14.05.2026 before 5:00 p.m. iii. The concerned Jail Superintendent is directed to ensure that this order is complied forthwith. iv. The petitioner shall abide by the conditions stipulated in Section 437(3) of Cr.P.C.(presently, Section 480(3) of the BNSS). v. Registry is directed to communicate this	
--	--	---	--

		order to the concerned Jail Superintendent. vi. During the period of bail, the petitioner shall not indulge in any criminal acts, failing which the respondent – State shall be at liberty to file a petition for cancellation of bail. Accordingly, this application is ordered. <u>SKS, J</u> ss	
--	--	--	--

--	--	--	--